
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007029-2025 

Contract

NIPA - The Provision of Speech and Language Therapy
and Occupational Therapy

London Borough of Wandsworth

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-007029

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043aca  

Published 21 February 2025, 5:14pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Wandsworth

Town Hall, Wandsworth High Street,

London

SW18 2PU

Contact

Central Procurement Team

Email

procurement@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2088716000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007029-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007029-2025
mailto:procurement@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI34 - Wandsworth

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.wandsworth.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.wandsworth.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NIPA - The Provision of Speech and Language Therapy and Occupational Therapy

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.wandsworth.gov.uk
http://www.wandsworth.gov.uk


Page 3 to 11

II.1.4) Short description

The London Borough of Wandsworth (the “Council”) is inviting tenders from suitably
experienced and qualified contractors to deliver Speech and Language Therapy and
Occupational Therapy as part of the Council’s Nursery Inclusion Project for All (NIPA)
initiative. The Council has divided the contract into two (2) Lots: Lot 1: Speech and Language
Therapy; Lot 2: Occupational Therapy. The Council will award both Lots to the same
contractor if successful. The contracts will be for an initial period of three (3) academic years
commencing on 1 October 2024 until 31 July 2027, with the option to extend for a further
academic year at the absolute discretion of the Council.

The indicated value of the contract for Lot 1 is £440,000 over the total contract period (4
academic years - including the extension period), with an annual value of £110,000.

The indicated value of the contract for Lot 2 is £280,000 over the total contract period (4
academic years - including the extension period), with an annual value of £70,000.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £535,951.88 / Highest offer: £535,951.89 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Speech and Language Therapy

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 11

UKI34 - Wandsworth

Main site or place of performance

Wandsworth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council shall conduct this procurement in accordance with the Open Procedure as set
out in the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) (or any amendment or re-enactment
thereof).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality/technical merit / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Please refer to ITT Document

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Occupational Therapy

Lot No

2



Page 5 to 11

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI34 - Wandsworth

Main site or place of performance

Wandsworth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council shall conduct this procurement in accordance with the Open Procedure as set
out in the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) (or any amendment or re-enactment
thereof).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality/technical merit / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Please refer to ITT Document.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-034894

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Speech and Language Therapy

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

/Notice/034894-2024


Page 7 to 11

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

St George's University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

SW17 0QT

London

SW17 0QT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI34 - Wandsworth

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £440,000

Lowest offer: £321,925 / Highest offer: £448,777.96 taken into consideration



Page 8 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Occupational Therapy

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 September 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Therapy4Kids (AKA - Jordan and Associates Limited)

189 Worple Road, London, SW20 8RE

London

SW20 8RQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 9 to 11

UKI34 - Wandsworth

National registration number

09267184

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £110,000

Lowest offer: £214,026 / Highest offer: £225,718.07 taken into consideration



Page 10 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Court of Justice

The Royal Courts of Justice (Stop M)

London

WC2R 1DH

Email

rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Cabinet Office

70 Whitehall

London

SW1 2AS

Email

prourement@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk
https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
mailto:prourement@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk


Page 11 to 11

Internet address

www.wandsworth.gov.uk

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Royal Court of Justice

The Royal Courts of Justice (Stop M)

London

WC2R 1DH

Email

rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.wandsworth.gov.uk
mailto:rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk
https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-05-09T20:45:22+0100
	TCPDF




